UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS OF CELCOM 3G AND 4G
NETWORK IMPROVEMENTS
AFTER SWAP AND
MODERNIZATION APPROACH

NOR FARHANA OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

January 2017



ABSTRACT

The increasing number of customers and the need for reliable communication
require the availability of coverage, sufficient capacity and good quality of mobile
communications networks. New Base Transceiver System (BTS) implementation is
required to cover a wider area with good network quality. Thus this study analyzes the
improvement of 3G and 4G network after swap and modernization approach. The aim of
this study is to improve the quality and coverage of Celcom services after swap and
modernization approach using new network architecture which is Single Radio Access
Network (RAN). There are three objectives involved in this study which are 1) to
identify problems encountered using previous network architecture which is Separate
RAN, 2) to improve the parameters in network coverage using drive test method and 3)
to evaluate on the improvement of mobile network performance after using the new
network architecture which is Single RAN. Quantitative approach has been used in this
study in terms of data collection through drive test method. It allows data collection from
logfiles and assessed it to improve the KPI parameters of the network. The result of the
study after swap and modernization approach is the enhancements of parameters
performance have improved the quality for cluster NO11 Celcom withim Kepong area
using new network architecture of Single RAN and equipment replacement. However
not much improvement can be seen in terms of capacity. Thus process of details
optimization by vendors need to be done to ensure that the network coverage and
performance per cluster is better or meeting the requirement as per agreed with Celcom.

11



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all praises
to Allah SSW.T for giving me spirit and good health to complete this research. 1 have
giving a full effort and commitment for completing this project research. However, it
would not have been possible without the kind support and help of many individuals and
organizations/institutions. So for the contributions of many different people, in their
different ways, I would like to extent my appreciation and sincere thanks to all of them.

First and foremost, 1 would like to thank Madam Nalini Dharmarajan, for making this IT
Project research possible. Her support, guidance, advice and constant supervision
throughout the whole project, as well as her effort in providing necessary information are
greatly appreciated. Her willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously to my
project research. Thank you Madam Nalini for being such a great supervisor. I also
would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciation to Maryani Che Ali for her
great support and assistance.

For my beloved mother Hajah Madihah Said, father Haji Othman Basiran and my one
and only sister in this world Nor Farah Aimi Othman, I feel so blessed for your love and
support. Many thanks also to my immediate supervisor Encik Abd Karim Mohamed and
Celcom colleagues for the tremendous support. Most importantly, I would like to express
my deepest gratitude and my special appreciation to my husband, Mohd Akhmal
Abdullah for his complete support. Without their personal sacrifices and being a constant
source for encouragement, especially in the final stages, this thesis would not have been
possible.

Last but not least, I also would like to thank all my friends and colleagues of Master
Science (Information Technology) for their support and encouragement during the
process of completing this research.

Thank You.

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1  RESEARCH BACKGROUND

1.2 ‘PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 RESEARCH AIM

1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION

1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE

1.6 RESEARCH SIGNIFICANCE

1.7 SCOPE

1.8 RESEARCH DESIGN SUMMARY

1.9 ORGANIZATION OF THE THESIS

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 TECHNOLOGY

Page

i
iii

iv

ii

10
10
10
11
14
14
15
15
15
16

17

18
18
18

19



2.2.1 Evolution of Mobile Communication

2.2.2  Network Architecture

i.  Separate Radio Access Network (RAN)

ii. Single Radio Access Network (RAN)

2.3  NETWORK SWAPPING
2.3.1 Preparations for network swapping
24 NETWORK MODERNIZATION
2.5 DRIVETEST
2.5.1 Definition
2.5.2 Types of Drive Test
2.6 NETWORK QUALITY
2.6.1 Definitions
'2.6.2 Key Performance Indicators (KPI)

2.7 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER THREE
METHODOLOGY
3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 RESEARCH PROBLEM
3.3 RESEARCH DESIGN
3.3.1 Condition of Research Area
3.3.2 Equipment Used in Drive Test
3.4 RESEARCH APPROACH
3.4.1 Drive Test Data Collection

i. Nemo Handy

19

21

22

22

25

27

27

28

28

29

31

31

32

33

34

34

34

35

35

36

37

39

40

40



