### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# ANALYSIS OF CELCOM 3G AND 4G NETWORK IMPROVEMENTS AFTER SWAP AND MODERNIZATION APPROACH

#### NOR FARHANA OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science** 

January 2017

#### **ABSTRACT**

The increasing number of customers and the need for reliable communication require the availability of coverage, sufficient capacity and good quality of mobile communications networks. New Base Transceiver System (BTS) implementation is required to cover a wider area with good network quality. Thus this study analyzes the improvement of 3G and 4G network after swap and modernization approach. The aim of this study is to improve the quality and coverage of Celcom services after swap and modernization approach using new network architecture which is Single Radio Access Network (RAN). There are three objectives involved in this study which are 1) to identify problems encountered using previous network architecture which is Separate RAN, 2) to improve the parameters in network coverage using drive test method and 3) to evaluate on the improvement of mobile network performance after using the new network architecture which is Single RAN. Quantitative approach has been used in this study in terms of data collection through drive test method. It allows data collection from logfiles and assessed it to improve the KPI parameters of the network. The result of the study after swap and modernization approach is the enhancements of parameters performance have improved the quality for cluster N011 Celcom within Kepong area using new network architecture of Single RAN and equipment replacement. However not much improvement can be seen in terms of capacity. Thus process of details optimization by vendors need to be done to ensure that the network coverage and performance per cluster is better or meeting the requirement as per agreed with Celcom.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah S.W.T for giving me spirit and good health to complete this research. I have giving a full effort and commitment for completing this project research. However, it would not have been possible without the kind support and help of many individuals and organizations/institutions. So for the contributions of many different people, in their different ways, I would like to extent my appreciation and sincere thanks to all of them.

First and foremost, I would like to thank Madam Nalini Dharmarajan, for making this IT Project research possible. Her support, guidance, advice and constant supervision throughout the whole project, as well as her effort in providing necessary information are greatly appreciated. Her willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously to my project research. Thank you Madam Nalini for being such a great supervisor. I also would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciation to Maryani Che Ali for her great support and assistance.

For my beloved mother Hajah Madihah Said, father Haji Othman Basiran and my one and only sister in this world Nor Farah Aimi Othman, I feel so blessed for your love and support. Many thanks also to my immediate supervisor Encik Abd Karim Mohamed and Celcom colleagues for the tremendous support. Most importantly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and my special appreciation to my husband, Mohd Akhmal Abdullah for his complete support. Without their personal sacrifices and being a constant source for encouragement, especially in the final stages, this thesis would not have been possible.

Last but not least, I also would like to thank all my friends and colleagues of Master Science (Information Technology) for their support and encouragement during the process of completing this research.

Thank You.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AU'	THOR'S DECLARATION	Ì
ABS	STRACT	ii
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TAI	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIS	T OF TABLES	i
LIS	T OF FIGURES	ii
CH	APTER ONE	10
INT	RODUCTION	10
1.1	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	10
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	11
1.3	RESEARCH AIM	14
1.4	RESEARCH QUESTION	14
1.5	RESEARCH OBJECTIVE	15
1.6	RESEARCH SIGNIFICANCE	15
1.7	SCOPE	15
1.8	RESEARCH DESIGN SUMMARY	16
1.9	ORGANIZATION OF THE THESIS	17
СН	APTER TWO	18
LITERATURE REVIEW		18
2.1	INTRODUCTION	18
22	TECHNOLOGY	10

	2.2.1	Evolution of Mobile Communication	19
	2.2.2	Network Architecture	21
	i.	Separate Radio Access Network (RAN)	22
	ii.	Single Radio Access Network (RAN)	22
2.3	NETW	VORK SWAPPING	25
	2.3.1	Preparations for network swapping	27
2.4	NETW	VORK MODERNIZATION	27
2.5	DRIV	E TEST	28
	2.5.1	Definition	28
	2.5.2	Types of Drive Test	29
2.6	NETWORK QUALITY		
	2.6.1	Definitions	31
	`2.6.2	Key Performance Indicators (KPI)	32
2.7	CONC	CLUSION	33
CHAPTER THREE			34
MET	CHODO	DLOGY	34
3.1	INTRO	ODUCTION	34
3.2	RESE.	ARCH PROBLEM	35
3.3	RESE	ARCH DESIGN	35
	3.3.1	Condition of Research Area	36
	3.3.2	Equipment Used in Drive Test	37
3.4	RESE	ARCH APPROACH	39
	3.4.1	Drive Test Data Collection	40
	i.	Nemo Handy	40